WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1967

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 99

(By MrJ. Baker)

PASSED Much 10, 1967
In Effect from Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE

ROBERT D. BAILEY

SECRETARY OF STATE

THIS DATE 3-17-67

66 H

Senate Bill No. 99

(By Mrs. Baker)

[Passed March 10, 1967; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section fourteen, article nine, chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to special quarantines.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section fourteen, article nine, chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 9. DISEASES AMONG DOMESTIC ANIMALS.

§19-9-14. Establishment of special quarantine.

The commissioner or his authorized agent shall have the 2 power to establish and maintain a special quarantine,

- 3 whenever any domestic animal shall be affected with or
- 4 exposed to any communicable disease, or whenever he
- 5 deems it necessary to have any animal examined or tested.
- 6 When a special quarantine is established, the commis-
- 7 sioner, or his agent, shall post on the building, structure,
- 8 pen, coop, car, vessel, vehicle, field, or enclosure, wherein
- 9 the animal or animals quarantined are confined or con-
- 10 tained, a notice declaring the quarantine and containing a
- 11 description of the animal or animals and of the premises
- 12 where quarantined. Such quarantine may continue for
- 13 such time as the commissioner, or his agent, may deem
- 14 advisable.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies t	hat
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.	
William Tompas	
Chairman Senate Complittee	

Clayton C. Davidson
Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

To take effect from passage.
Africa Megas
Clerk of the Senate
(a Blankenships
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Howard WGorson
President of the Senate
H. Laban White
Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the 17 day of March, 1967.

Huleal. Fruit



PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date_

Time